MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-second and Ninety-third Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 22, 1945 to May 14, 1947 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From May 25, 1945 to May 14, 1947

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1947

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-third Legislature

1947

Chapter 129

AN ACT Relating to the Digging of Clams in Lamoine.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Digging of clams in Lamoine, regulated; penalty. No clams shall be taken from any flats within the limits of the town of Lamoine, in Hancock county, by any non-residents of said town; provided, however, that any person temporarily resident therein or any non-resident riparian owner of any such flats may take therefrom for the immediate use of himself or his family not exceeding I bushel of clams at I tide. A resident shall mean a person who has resided in this state for the term of at least 6 consecutive months, and in the town of Lamoine for 3 consecutive months.

Whoever violates any of the above provisions shall be punished by a fine of not less than \$10 nor more than \$50, or by imprisonment for not more than 30 days, or by both such fine and imprisonment.

Effective August 13, 1947

Chapter 130

AN ACT Relating to the Digging of Clams in Southwest Harbor.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Digging of clams in Southwest Harbor, regulated; penalty. No clams shall be taken from any flats within the limits of the town of Southwest Harbor, in Hancock county, by any non-residents of said town; provided, however, that any person temporarily resident therein or any non-resident riparian owner of any such flats may take therefrom for the immediate use of himself or his family not exceeding I bushel of clams at I tide. A resident shall mean a person who has resided in this state for the term of at least 6 consecutive months, and in the town of Southwest Harbor for 3 consecutive months.

Whoever violates any of the above provisions shall be punished by a fine of not less than \$10 nor more than \$50, or by imprisonment for not more than 30 days, or by both such fine and imprisonment.

Effective August 13, 1947